

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE KIYO BANK, LTD. AND ITS CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

1. Basis of presenting consolidated financial statements

The Kiyo Bank, Ltd. (the "Bank") and its consolidated subsidiaries maintain their official accounting records in Japanese yen, and in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Japanese Commercial Code, the Japanese Banking Law, in general conformity with the Japanese Uniform Rules for Bank Accounting and the guidelines of Japanese regulatory authorities and in conformity with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in Japan, which are different in certain respects as to application and disclosure requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards. The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been restructured and translated into English (with some expanded descriptions) from the consolidated financial statements of the Bank prepared in accordance with Japanese GAAP and filed with the appropriate Local Finance Bureau of the Ministry of Finance as required by the Securities and Exchange Law. Some supplementary information included in the statutory Japanese language consolidated financial statements, but not required for fair presentation is not presented in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

The translations of the Japanese yen amounts into U.S. dollars are included solely for the convenience of the readers outside Japan, using the prevailing exchange rate at March 31, 2004, which was ¥105.69 to U.S.\$1.00. The convenience translations should not be construed as representations that the Japanese yen amounts have been, could have been, or could in the future be, converted into U.S. dollars at this or any other rate of exchange. Amounts of less than million yen have been round down. As a result, the totals shown in the financial statements do not necessarily agree with the sum of the individual amounts.

2. Significant accounting policies

(a) *Consolidation* — The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Bank and three subsidiaries.

All significant inter-company transactions and unrealized profits have been eliminated. Four significant affiliated companies are accounted for by the equity method.

In the elimination of investments in subsidiaries, the assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries, including the portion attributable to minority shareholders, are evaluated using the fair value at the time the Bank acquired control of the respective subsidiaries.

(b) *Trading account securities* — Trading account securities are stated at fair market value. Gains and losses realized on disposal and unrealized gains and losses from market value fluctuations are recognized as gains or losses in the period of the change.

(c) *Securities* — The Bank classifies securities as (a) debt securities intended to be held to maturity (hereafter, "held-to-maturity debt securities"), (b) equity securities issued by subsidiaries and affiliated companies, and (c) all other securities that are not classified in any of the above categories (hereafter, "available-for-sale securities").

Held-to-maturity debt securities are stated at amortized cost. Debt securities with no fair market value are stated at amortized cost, net of the amount considered not collectible.

Available-for-sale securities with fair market values are stated at fair market value. Unrealized gains and unrealized losses on these securities are reported, net of applicable income taxes, as a separate component of shareholders' equity. Realized gains and losses on sale of such securities are computed using moving-average cost.

Available-for-sale securities with no fair market values are stated at moving-average cost or amortized cost.

Securities under repurchase agreements, which are permitted to be sold or pledged without restrictions at March 31, 2004 and 2003 were ¥88,148 million (US\$834,033 thousand) and ¥135,643 million, respectively.

(d) *Derivatives and hedge accounting* — Applying the accounting standards for financial instruments, derivatives are stated at fair value except when derivatives are used for hedging purposes. If derivatives are used for hedging purposes and meet certain hedging criteria, recognition of gains or losses resulting from changes in fair value are deferred until the related losses or gains on the hedged items are recognized.

For the previous financial year, the Bank applied the transition measures of “Accounting and Auditing Concerning Accounting for Foreign Currency Transactions in Banking Industry” (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No.25). Effective from the year ended March 31, 2004 the Bank applies the basic provisions of the Report No.25 to currency swap and foreign exchange swap transactions, which are made for converting funds raised in Japanese yen to funds invested in foreign currencies and other purposes.

The Bank assesses the effectiveness of currency swap and foreign exchange swap transactions executed for offsetting the risk of changes in currency exchange rates by verifying that there exist foreign currency positions of the hedging instruments corresponding to the foreign currency monetary claims and debts to be hedged.

(e) *Premises and equipment and depreciation* — Premises and equipment are carried at cost. Depreciation is computed primarily using the declining-balance method. Buildings acquired after March 31, 1998 are depreciated using the straight-line method. The ranges of useful lives buildings and equipment are 6 to 50 years and 4 to 20 years, respectively. Software for internal use is amortized using the straight-line method over its estimated useful life of 5 years.

In the year ended March 31, 2004, the Bank did not adopt early the new accounting standard for impairment of fixed assets (“Opinion Concerning Establishment of Accounting Standard for Impairment of Fixed Assets” issued by the Business Accounting Deliberation Council on August 9, 2002) and the implementation guidance for the accounting standard for impairment of fixed assets (the Financial Accounting Standard Implementation Guidance No. 6 issued by the Accounting Standards Board of Japan on October 31, 2003). The new accounting standard is required to be adopted in periods beginning on or after April 1, 2005, but the standard does not prohibit earlier adoption. The Bank has begun its analysis of possible impairment of fixed assets. The Bank cannot currently estimate the effect of adoption of the new standard, because the Bank has not yet completed its analysis. However, adoption of the new standard could have a material effect on the Bank’s financial statements.

(f) *Reserve for possible loan losses* — Based on the self-assessment rule, the Bank makes provisions for possible loan losses as follows:

For loans to insolvent customers who are undergoing bankruptcy or other collection proceedings or in a similar financial condition, the reserve for possible loan losses is provided in the full amount of such loans, excluding the portion that is estimated to be recoverable due to the fair value of any underlying collateral or guarantees.

For the unsecured and unguaranteed portions of loans to customers not presently in the above circumstances, but for which there is a high probability of so becoming, the reserve for possible loan losses is provided for estimated unrecoverable amounts determined after an evaluation of the customer’s overall financial condition.

For other loans the reserve for possible loan losses is provided based on the Bank’s actual rate of loan losses in the past.

The reserves for possible loan losses of consolidated subsidiaries are provided for general claims by the amount deemed necessary based on the rate of losses in the past, and for doubtful claims by the amount deemed uncollectible based on the respective assessments.

The Bank and the consolidated subsidiaries wrote off loans of ¥138,062 million (US\$1,306,296 thousand) and ¥126,883 million for the years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

(g) *Reserve for residual losses on loans sold* — The reserve for residual losses on loans sold to The Cooperative Credit Purchasing Co., Ltd., etc. is provided for in an amount estimated for possible future losses based on management’s evaluation of the real estate securing such loans.

(h) *Accrued employees’ severance and retirement benefits* — Under the retirement plans of the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries, substantially all employees are entitled to a lump-sum payment at the time of retirement. The amount of the retirement benefit is, in general, based on the length of service, basic salary at the time of retirement and cause of retirement.

The Bank has a contributory funded pension plan which covers substantially all employees and a non-contributory funded pension plan.

The liabilities and expenses for severance and retirement benefits are determined based on the amounts actuarially calculated using certain assumptions. The Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries provide for employees’ severance and retirement benefits based on the estimated amounts of projected benefit obligation and the fair value of the plan assets.

The excess of the projected benefit obligation over the total of the fair value of pension assets as of April 1, 2000, the date of adopting a new accounting standard, and the liabilities for severance and retirement benefits recorded as of April 1, 2000 (the "net transition obligation") amounted to ¥10,215 million, as adjusted at March 31, 2003, which is being recognized in expenses in equal amounts primarily over 5 years commencing with the year ended March 31, 2001.

Prior service costs are recognized as expenses in the year they arise and actuarial gains and losses are recognized in expenses using the straight-line method over 13 years which is within the average of the estimated remaining service lives commencing with the following period.

(i) *Foreign currency translation* — Receivables and payables in foreign currencies are translated into Japanese yen at the year-end rates.

For the previous financial year, the Bank applied the transition measures of "Accounting and Auditing Concerning Accounting for Foreign Currency Transactions in Banking Industry" (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No.25). Effective from the year ended March 31, 2004 the Bank applies hedge accounting for currency swap and foreign exchange swap transactions under the basic provisions of the Report No.25. The hedge accounting is outlined in the above Note 2 (d).

Net receivables and net payables on currency swap and foreign exchange swap transactions, which were formerly accounted for on an accrual basis, are stated at market value under the new accounting policies. The effect of the change was to decrease other assets and other liabilities as of March 31, 2004 both by ¥253 million (US\$2,397 thousand). The change had no effect on net income for the current year.

Foreign currency transition differences arising from currency swaps and forward foreign exchange transactions were formerly accounted for as Other assets or Other liabilities on a net basis, but effective from the year ended March 31, 2004 they are accounted for as Other assets and Other liabilities on a gross basis pursuant to JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No.25. The effect of the change was to increase other assets and other liabilities as of March 31, 2004 both by ¥26 million (US\$246 thousand).

(j) *Income taxes* — Income taxes comprise corporation, inhabitants and enterprise taxes. From the year ended March 31, 2003, the Bank adopted the consolidated tax reporting system. Deferred tax assets are recorded based on the temporary differences between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities.

(k) *Finance leases* — Finance leases which do not transfer ownership and do not have bargain purchase provisions are accounted for in the same manner as operating leases in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Japan.

(l) *Consolidated statements of cash flows* — Cash and deposits with the Bank of Japan that are included in the consolidated balance sheets under the caption cash and due from banks are considered to be cash and cash equivalents in the statements of cash flows.

(m) *Net income per share* — Net income per share is computed by deducting dividends for preferred stock from net income, and dividing the balance by the weighted average number of shares of common stock, excluding treasury shares, outstanding during each fiscal year.

3. Trading account securities and securities

Net valuation gains (losses) arising from trading account securities, for the years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003, amounted to ¥(11) million (US\$(111) thousand) and ¥24 million, respectively. Market values and unrealized gains (losses) on held-to-maturity debt securities, and available-for-sale securities with fair market values, as of March 31, 2004 and 2003 were as follows:

(a) Held-to-maturity debt securities

	Millions of yen			Thousands of U.S. dollars		
	Book value	Market value	Unrealized gains (losses)	Book value	Market value	Unrealized gains (losses)
Bonds	¥ 5,914	¥ 5,942	¥ 27	\$ 55,963	\$ 56,225	\$ 261
Other	32,729	32,840	111	309,673	310,726	1,054
Total	<u>¥38,644</u>	<u>¥38,783</u>	<u>¥138</u>	<u>\$365,636</u>	<u>\$366,951</u>	<u>\$1,315</u>

	Millions of yen		
	2003		
	Book value	Market value	Unrealized gains (losses)
Bonds	¥ 2,674	¥ 2,672	¥ (1)
Other	13,511	13,566	54
Total	<u>¥16,185</u>	<u>¥16,239</u>	<u>¥53</u>

(b) Available-for-sale securities with fair market values

	Millions of yen			Thousands of U.S. dollars		
	2004			2004		
	Acquisition cost	Market value	Unrealized gains (losses)	Acquisition cost	Market value	Unrealized gains (losses)
Stocks	¥ 32,881	¥ 44,416	¥11,534	\$ 311,111	\$ 420,248	\$109,138
Bonds	501,060	499,040	(2,019)	4,740,848	4,721,741	(19,107)
Other	142,925	144,804	1,878	1,352,311	1,370,089	17,778
Total	<u>¥676,867</u>	<u>¥688,261</u>	<u>¥11,394</u>	<u>\$6,404,270</u>	<u>\$6,512,078</u>	<u>\$107,809</u>

	Millions of yen		
	2003		
	Acquisition cost	Market value	Unrealized gains (losses)
Stocks	¥ 33,705	¥ 30,764	¥(2,940)
Bonds	410,518	412,880	2,362
Other	160,883	161,934	1,051
Total	<u>¥605,107</u>	<u>¥605,580</u>	<u>¥ 472</u>

Available-for-sale securities, whose market values have decreased 30% or more of acquisition cost, are considered to have market values that have "extremely declined." In such cases, the market value is recognized as the balance sheet amount and valuation losses are recognized in the current fiscal year. The amounts of impairment loss for the years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003, included in Other expenses, were ¥238 million (US\$2,254 thousand) and ¥8,551 million, respectively.

(c) The following table summarizes book values of securities with no available fair values as of March 31, 2004 and 2003:

Available-for-sale securities:	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2004	2003	2004
Non-listed equity securities	¥1,451	¥1,847	\$13,732

(d) Maturities of available-for-sale securities with maturities and held-to-maturity debt securities are as follows:

	Millions of yen			
	2004			
	Due within one year	Due over one year but within five years	Due over five years but within ten years	Due over ten years
Bonds	¥49,149	¥289,442	¥105,578	¥60,785
Other	6,518	90,589	72,308	—
Total	<u>¥55,667</u>	<u>¥380,032</u>	<u>¥177,886</u>	<u>¥60,785</u>

	Millions of yen			
	2003			
	Due within one year	Due over one year but within five years	Due over five years but within ten years	Due over ten years
Bonds	¥123,702	¥156,723	¥ 73,572	¥61,555
Other	16,800	62,318	75,558	10,165
Total	<u>¥140,503</u>	<u>¥219,041</u>	<u>¥149,131</u>	<u>¥71,720</u>

	Thousands of U.S. dollars			
	2004			
	Due within one year	Due over one year but within five years	Due over five years but within ten years	Due over ten years
Bonds	\$465,033	\$2,738,598	\$ 998,944	\$575,131
Other	61,677	857,129	684,157	—
Total	<u>\$526,710</u>	<u>\$3,595,727</u>	<u>\$1,683,101</u>	<u>\$575,131</u>

(e) Total sales of available-for-sale securities in the years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003 amounted to ¥266,327 million (US\$2,519,893 thousand) and ¥252,166 million, respectively. The related gains and losses for the year ended March 31, 2004 amounted to ¥5,197 million (US\$49,181 thousand) and ¥241 million (US\$2,283 thousand), respectively. For the year ended March 31, 2003, the related gains and losses were ¥5,181 million and ¥271 million, respectively.

Securities include ¥503 million (US\$4,759 thousand) and ¥398 million of investment in shares of affiliated companies as of March 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

4. Loans and bills discounted

Loans and bills discounted at March 31, 2004 and 2003 included the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2004	2003	2004
Loans to borrowers			
legally bankrupt.....	¥ 8,471	¥ 13,891	\$ 80,154
Other delinquent loans	63,942	79,711	605,005
Loans past due over			
3 months	2,299	1,184	21,754
Restructured loans.....	57,405	48,344	543,154
Total	<u>¥132,119</u>	<u>¥143,132</u>	<u>\$1,250,067</u>

Loans to borrowers legally bankrupt are loans to customers who met specific credit risk criteria, such as undergoing bankruptcy proceedings. Interest is not being accrued on these loans.

Other delinquent loans are loans on which the recognition of accrued interest has been suspended in accordance with the results of the self-assessment of asset quality, other than those included in "Loans to borrowers legally bankrupt."

Loans past due over 3 months are loans for which principal or interest payments are past due for three months or more.

Restructured loans are loans for which the Bank has granted certain concessions to borrowers (interest reduced or exempted, payment of interest suspended, repayment of principal delayed, waiver of claims, etc.) to allow borrowers to implement business restructuring or provide them with support. This category of loans excludes loans to borrowers legally bankrupt, other delinquent loans, and loans past due over 3 months.

The Bank applies "Accounting and Auditing Treatment of Accounting Standards for Financial Instruments in Banking Industry" (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No. 24) and accounts for bills discounted as financial transactions. The face values of bank acceptances, bills of exchange and bills of lading which are permitted to be sold or pledged without restrictions and are acquired at a discount amounted to ¥43,394 million (US\$ 410,584 thousand) and ¥43,643 million at March 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

5. Accumulated depreciation for premises and equipment

Accumulated depreciation for premises and equipment at March 31, 2004 and 2003, were ¥34,891 million (US\$330,127 thousand) and ¥35,593 million, respectively.

6. Assets pledged as collateral

At March 31, 2004 and 2003, assets pledged as collateral are as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of
	2004	2003	U.S. dollars
Securities	<u>¥76,125</u>	<u>¥71,749</u>	<u>\$720,267</u>

The above pledged assets secure the following liabilities:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of
	2004	2003	U.S. dollars
Deposits	<u>¥ 6,181</u>	<u>¥11,352</u>	<u>\$ 58,485</u>
Call money	<u>3,758</u>	<u>11,894</u>	<u>35,558</u>
Deposits received for securities lending transactions	<u>11,207</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>106,045</u>

In addition to the above, securities pledged as collateral for transaction guarantees of foreign exchange or forward exchange at March 31, 2004 and 2003 are ¥76,277 million (US\$721,706 thousand) and ¥68,997 million, respectively. Premises and equipment at March 31, 2004 and 2003, include guarantees of ¥1,994 million (US\$18,872 thousand) and ¥2,084 million, respectively. The Bank applies "Accounting and Auditing Treatment of Accounting Standards for Financial Instruments in Banking Industry" (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No. 24) and accounts for bill rediscounted as financial transactions. The total face amounts of foreign exchanges bought were ¥4 million (US\$44 thousand) and ¥46 million at March 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

7. Finance leases

Information for non-capitalized finance leases for equipment and other at March 31, 2004 and 2003 were as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of
	2004	2003	U.S. dollars
Original lease obligations (including finance charges)	<u>¥3,579</u>	<u>¥2,250</u>	<u>\$33,867</u>
Payments remaining:			
Payments due within one year... ¥	<u>273</u>	<u>¥ 378</u>	<u>\$ 2,588</u>
Payments due after one year	<u>917</u>	<u>80</u>	<u>8,680</u>
Total	<u>¥1,190</u>	<u>¥ 459</u>	<u>\$11,268</u>

Lease payments for such leases for the years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003 were ¥600 million (US\$5,685 thousand) and ¥384 million, respectively.

8. Borrowed money

Borrowed money consisted of loans from other financial institutions.

As of March 31, 2004 and 2003, subordinated loans in the amounts of ¥29,500 million (US\$279,118 thousand), and ¥29,500 million, respectively, are included in borrowed money.

Annual maturities of borrowed money as of March 31, 2004, were as follows:

Years ending March 31,	Millions of yen	Thousands of
		U.S. dollars
2005.....	<u>¥ 146</u>	<u>\$ 1,385</u>
2006.....	<u>119</u>	<u>1,128</u>
2007.....	<u>15,089</u>	<u>142,767</u>
2008.....	<u>4,555</u>	<u>43,102</u>
2009.....	<u>18</u>	<u>174</u>
2010 and thereafter.....	<u>10,000</u>	<u>94,616</u>
Total.....	<u>¥29,928</u>	<u>\$283,172</u>

9. Bonds

The Bank issued 2.5% unsecured subordinated bonds of ¥2,000 million, due in 2012, in March 2002 and those of ¥1,000 million (US\$9,462 thousand), due in 2014, in January 2004.

10. Other income

For the years ended March 31, 2004, other income includes gain on setting up employees benefit trust, amounting to ¥2,686 million (US\$25,422 thousand).

11. Other expenses

For the years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003, other expenses include impairment losses on securities, amounting to ¥686 million (US\$6,497 thousand) and ¥2,897 million, respectively, and losses on loans written off, amounting to ¥10,217 million (US\$96,671 thousand) and ¥14,283 million, respectively.

12. Income taxes

The difference between the statutory income tax rate 41.7% and the Bank's effective income tax rate of 25.2% for the year ended March 31, 2004 was mainly caused by decrease in valuation allowance for deferred tax assets. Such difference for the year ended March 31, 2003 is not required to be disclosed because the Bank recorded a net loss for the year.

Significant components of the Bank's and consolidated subsidiaries' deferred tax assets and liabilities as March 31, 2004 and 2003 are as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2004	2003	2004
Deferred tax assets:			
Non-deductible reserve for possible loan losses.....	¥38,075	¥34,576	\$360,253
Write-down of securities.....	14,013	17,175	132,589
Operating loss carried forward.....	4,729	9,457	44,751
Non-deductible reserve for residual losses on loans sold...	—	2,067	—
Retirement benefits.....	6,471	5,317	61,232
Other.....	2,582	1,995	24,431
Total deferred tax assets...	65,871	70,590	623,256
Valuation allowance.....	(25,285)	(26,937)	(239,241)
Deferred tax liabilities.....	(4,807)	(284)	(45,490)
Net deferred tax assets.....	¥35,778	¥43,369	\$338,525

13. Employees' severance and retirement benefits

The liabilities for severance and retirement benefits included in the liability section of the consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2004 and 2003 consist of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2004	2003	2004
Projected benefit obligation ...	¥(27,937)	¥(26,580)	\$(264,332)
Unrecognized actuarial differences	(2,029)	7,350	(19,198)
Unrecognized pension assets ...	(1,726)	—	(16,331)
Fair value of pension assets ...	27,320	10,794	258,500
Unrecognized net transition obligation	2,043	4,086	19,331
Liability for severance and retirement benefits...	¥ (2,328)	¥ (4,348)	\$ (22,030)

Included in the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003 are severance and retirement benefit expenses comprised of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2004	2003	2004
Service costs — benefits earned during the year	¥1,023	¥1,261	\$ 9,687
Interest cost on projected benefit obligation	664	1,306	6,285
Expected return on plan assets	(128)	(661)	(1,213)
Amortization of actuarial differences	594	414	5,621
Amortization of net transition obligation	2,043	3,025	19,331
Gain on the release from the substitutional portion	—	(2,237)	—
Other	211	36	2,000
Severance and retirement benefit expenses	¥4,408	¥3,146	\$41,711

The discount rate and the rate of expected return on plan assets used by the Bank are 2.0% (2.5% for 2003) and 2.5% (4.0% for 2003), respectively. The estimated amount of all retirement benefits to be paid at future retirement dates is allocated equally to each service year using the estimated number of total service years.

Based on the newly enacted Defined Benefit Corporate Pension Law, the Bank decided to restructure its Employee's Pension Fund and was permitted by the Minister of Health, Labor and Welfare on February 1, 2003 to be released from its future obligation for payments for the substitutional portion of the Welfare Pension Insurance Scheme. Pension assets for the substitutional portion maintained by the Employees' Pension Fund are to be transferred back to the government's scheme.

The Bank applied the transitional provisions as prescribed in paragraph 47-2 of the JICPA Accounting Committee Report No.13, "Practical Guideline for Accounting of Retirement Benefits (Interim Report)," and the effect of transferring the substitutional portion was recognized on the date permission was received from the Ministry of Health, Labor and Welfare. As the result, in the year ended March 31, 2003, the Bank recorded a gain on the release from the substitutional portion of the government's Welfare Pension Insurance Scheme, included in 'Other income' in the statements of operations, amounting to ¥2,237 million, which was calculated based on the amount of the substitutional portion of the projected benefit obligations as of the permission date, the related pension assets determined pursuant to the government formula, and the related unrecognized items. The amount of pension plan assets expected to be transferred back to the government approximated ¥11,367 million.

14. Shareholders' equity

Under the Commercial Code of Japan, at least 50% of the issue price of new shares, is required to be designated as stated capital. The portion which is to be credited to stated capital is determined by resolution of the Board of Directors.

The maximum amount that the Bank can distribute as dividends is calculated based on the unconsolidated financial statements of the Bank in accordance with the Commercial Code of Japan.

The Bank held 287 thousand and 321 thousand shares of its outstanding common stock as of March 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

15. Derivative transactions

The Bank enters into various contracts, including swaps, options, forwards and futures covering interest rates, foreign currencies, stocks and bonds in order to meet customers' needs and manage risk of market fluctuations related to the Bank's assets, liabilities and interest rates. The Bank also uses interest futures, bond futures and options, and foreign currency options for limited dealing purposes.

The Bank has established procedures and controls to minimize market and credit risk including limits on transaction levels, hedging exposed positions, reporting to management, and outside review of trading department activities.

At March 31, 2004 and 2003, information on derivative contracts outstanding which are revalued at market value and the gains (losses) recognized in the consolidated statements of operations is as follows:

	Millions of yen			Thousands of U.S. dollars		
	2004			2004		
	Contract amount	Market value	Recognized gain (loss)	Contract amount	Market value	Recognized gain (loss)
Currency swaps	¥2,534	¥ 1	¥ 1	\$23,984	\$ 19	\$ 19
Forward foreign exchanges:						
Sell	4,893	40	40	46,299	384	384
Buy	865	(24)	(24)	8,187	(228)	(228)
Currency options:						
Sell	440	7	(1)	4,170	75	(11)
Buy	440	7	1	4,170	75	12
Total		¥34	¥18		\$325	\$176

	Millions of yen		
	2003		
	Contract amount	Market value	Recognized gain (loss)
Currency swaps	¥46,172	¥(72)	¥(72)
Forward foreign exchanges:			
Sell	27,921	—	—
Buy	11,364	—	—

	Millions of yen			Thousands of U.S. dollars		
	2004			2004		
	Contract amount	Market value	Recognized gain (loss)	Contract amount	Market value	Recognized gain (loss)
Credit default option (Sold).....	¥3,420	¥0	¥0	\$32,359	\$7	\$7

	Millions of yen		
	2003		
	Contract amount	Market value	Recognized gain (loss)
Credit default option (Sold).....	¥900	¥(0)	¥(0)

The transactions are valued at market and valuation gains (losses) are credited or charged to income.

Derivative transactions to which deferred hedge accounting is applied are not included in the above amounts.

16. Segment information

Business segment information is not disclosed, because the Bank and its subsidiaries operate primarily in the banking business.

Geographic segment information is not disclosed, because the Bank has no foreign subsidiaries and branches.

Operating income from international operations information for 2004 is as follows:

	Millions of yen	Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2004	2004
Operating income from international operations in Japan (a).....	¥ 8,579	\$ 81,178
Consolidated operating income (b).....	68,071	644,071
(a)/(b).....	12.6%	12.6%

Operating income from international operations information for 2003 is not disclosed, because operating income from overseas operations is less than 10% of consolidated operating income.

17. Commitment lines

Loan agreements and commitment line agreements are agreements, which oblige the Bank to lend funds up to a certain limit, agreed in advance. The Bank makes the loans upon the request of an obligor to draw down funds under such loan agreements, as long as there is no breach of the various terms and conditions stipulated in the relevant loan agreements. The unused commitment balance relating to these loan agreements at March 31, 2004 and 2003 amounted to ¥263,118 million (US\$2,489,526 thousand) and ¥269,685 million, respectively, and the amounts of unused commitments, whose original contract terms are within one year or unconditionally cancelable at any time, were ¥260,148 million (US\$2,461,425 thousand) and ¥266,726 million at March 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

In many cases the term of the agreement runs its course without the loan ever being drawn down. Therefore, the unused loan commitment will not necessarily affect future cash flow. Conditions are included in certain loan agreements which allow the Bank to decline the request for a loan draw down or to reduce the agreed limit amount where there is due cause to do so, such as when there is a change in financial conditions, or when it is necessary to do so in order to protect the Bank's credit. The Bank takes various measures to protect its credit. Such measures included having the obligor pledge collateral to the Bank in the form of real estate, securities etc. on signing the loan agreements or in accordance with the Bank's established internal procedures confirming the obligor's financial condition etc. at regular half-yearly intervals.

18. Subsequent events

At the general stockholders meeting held on June 29, 2004, the Bank's stockholders approved the following appropriations of retained earnings as of March 31, 2004.

	Millions of yen	Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2004	2004
Dividends:		
The first preferred shares (¥14 per share)	¥ 688	\$6,513
Common shares (¥2.50 per share)	¥1,010	\$9,563